
Page 1 of 4

Notice of Meeting 

Corporate Overview Select Committee

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Thursday, 20 
September 2018 at 
10.00 am

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN

Huma Younis or Joss 
Butler
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8213 2725 or 020 
8541 9702
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk or 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another 
format, eg large print or braille, or another language please either call 020 8541 
9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, County Hall, Penrhyn Road, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 
9009, or email huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk or joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you have any 
special requirements, please contact Huma Younis or Joss Butler on 020 8213 
2725 or 020 8541 9702.

Elected Members
Mr Ken Gulati (Chairman), Ms Ayesha Azad, Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, Mr Tim Evans, Mr Tim 

Hall, Mr David Harmer, Mr Nick Harrison (Vice-Chairman), Mr Keith Witham, Mr Chris Botten and 
Mr Richard Walsh

TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Committee is responsible for the following areas:

Co-ordinates the Council’s policy development and scrutiny work by agreeing work
programmes for Select Committees, ensuring that reviews are focused on the Council’s
priorities and value for money, that reviews are cross-cutting where appropriate, and that work
is not duplicated.

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for all Council services.

Policy development and scrutiny for Cross-cutting/whole-Council issues including:

 Council’s budget and Financial Management
 Change Management Programme (including development and implementation of the Digital 

Strategy)
 Corporate Performance Management
 Orbis Partnership Functions (HR&OD, IT, Business Ops, Property, Procurement)
 Orbis Public Law
 Equalities and Diversity
 Internal/External Communications
 Legal and Democratic Services
 Coroner
 Customer Services



Page 2 of 4

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

To report any apologies for absence and substitutions.

2 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
17 MAY 2018

To agree the minutes of the 17 May 2018 Overview and Budget Scrutiny 
Committee meeting as a true and accurate record of proceedings.

(Pages 5 
- 12)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or
as soon as possible thereafter:

i. any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or;

ii. other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest;

 as well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner); and

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 QUESTIONS & PETITIONS

To receive any questions or petitions

Notes:

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (14 September 2018).

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(13 September 2018).

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received.



Page 3 of 4

5 VISION FOR SURREY 2030

Purpose of the Report: For Members to review the feedback and key 
messages arising from the vision engagement exercise and understand 
the implications this has on the Vision for Surrey 2030.   

(Pages 
13 - 66)

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the next item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.

P A R T  T W O -  I N   P R I V A T E

7 TRANSFORMATION FULL BUSINESS CASES

Purpose of the Report: To allow for formal scrutiny of the business cases 
that support the Council’s Transformation Programme.

Confidential: Not for publication under paragraph 3.

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
persons (including the authority holding that information).

(Pages 
67 - 196)

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND TASK GROUP SCOPING

The Select Committee is asked to review and approve its Forward Work 
Programme and the task group scoping document from the Children and 
Education Select Committee.

(Pages 
197 - 
206)

9 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Select Committee will be held on Thursday 25 
October 2018 in the Ashcombe Suite at County Hall.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: Wednesday 12 September 2018



Page 4 of 4

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation

FIELD_TITLE



MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND BUDGET SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 17 May 2018 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Corporate Overview Select 
Committee at its meeting on Thursday, 20 September 2018.

Elected Members:
*present

* Mrs Kay Hammond (Chairman)
* Mr Nick Harrison (Vice-Chairman)
* Ms Ayesha Azad
* Mr Jonathan Essex
* Mr Robert Evans
* Mr Tim Evans
 Mr Tim Hall
* Mr David Harmer
* Mr John O'Reilly
* Mrs Hazel Watson

In attendance

David Hodge CBE, Leader of the Council
Alison Griffiths

18/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Tim Hall. Alison Griffiths substituted for Tim 
Hall.

19/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 22 MARCH 2018  [Item 2]

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

20/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were no declarations of interest made.

21/18 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were no questions and petitions submitted to the Committee. 

22/18 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5]

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. It was noted that a response was received to recommendations made 
on budget scrutiny which was considered at the Cabinet meeting on 
27 March 2018.

Page 5

Item 2



2. The Board agreed to refer to this response under Item 6, 
Recommendations Tracker and Forward Work programme to provide 
a view on how to deal with responses relating to individual Select 
Committee remi
[...]
 completed when decisions 
were being taken to make changes to services. 

18. The Leader of the Council stressed that for the vision to be successful 
all 81 members of the Council needed to play their part by talking and 
listening to their residents. The Chief Executive further stressed that 
the proposed vision was a shared vision and effective delivery 
required ownership from all Councillors. The witnesses stressed the 
reality that the Council will have to stop providing some services and 
that Members will need understand that tough decisions will be 
required.

19. The Chairman emphasised the crucial responsibility Select Committee 
Members had in the change process and that working with the Cabinet 
was a key aspect in supporting change. 

The Committee recommends that:

1. Consultation and engagement activity effectively involves residents, 
staff and partners in the development of a shared vision for Surrey. 

• Officers will be able to demonstrate how they have listened and 
acted on these views in the resulting strategy

• The Committee requests that the Leader and Chief Executive 
report back to the Corporate Overview Select Committee at the 
end of the summer on what the consultation has told the 
Council.

2. Select Committees are included in the Consultation and Engagement 
Programme to give Members an opportunity to shape the vision in 
relation to the services within their remits.

3. Select Committees prioritise scrutiny of the transformation 
programmes within their remits. This work should challenge the 
assumptions, forecasts, impact assessments and value for money 
implications within business cases. 

25/18 SELECT COMMITTEE 2017/18 REVIEWS  [Item 8]

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Committee were presented with key highlights and challenges for 
each Select Committee, including reflections from the Chairmen on the 
2017/18 scrutiny session. 

2. Members commended the report and were pleased how well written 
the summary for each Select Committee was presented.

RESOLVED: 

The Committee noted the content of this report.

Page 10



26/18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9]

The Committee noted its next meeting on 12 July 2018 (subject to change). 

Meeting ended at: 11.59 am
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Overview Select Committee

20 September 2018

Vision for Surrey 2030 

On 22 May 2018 at the Full Council meeting, the Leader of the Council, David Hodge 
CBE, presented a draft vision for Surrey to 2030. Over the summer of 2018, Surrey 
County Council carried out an extensive engagement exercise of residents and 
partners to get their views on a new Vision for Surrey to 2030.

Recommendation:

For Members to review the feedback and key messages arising from the vision 
engagement exercise and understand the implications this has on the Vision for 
Surrey 2030.   

Next Steps:

Recommendations made by the Select Committee will be submitted to the Cabinet 
as appropriate.  

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contact:  Huma Younis, Democratic Services Officer.

Contact details: 020 8213 2725, huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk

Page 13

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Vision for Surrey 2030, 
partnership agreement 

and ‘Deals’ 

Version: 12.09.18 

Presented to Corporate Overview Select Committee on 
Thursday 20 September 

1

P
age 15



Slide pack contents

2

Vision for Surrey 2030 

1
Engagement feedback

Also see attachment ‘Our Surrey – engagement report’

2
Proposed changes to the Vision wording following engagement 
feedback

3
Proposal to develop a new approach to partnerships in Surrey

Also see attachment ‘Vision for Surrey – developing a partnership statement’

4 Proposal to negotiate ‘Deals’ with residents

The material in this slide pack will be incorporated into a report to 
[...]
 spaces and enabling further 

development for more affordable 

housing) which we need to try to 

manage. There are some areas 

we can strengthen as a result of 

the feedback, and there is also an 

opportunity to tidy up the 

language. 5

P
age 19



By 2030 we want Surrey to be a uniquely 
special place that capitalises on its location 
and natural assets, where everyone has a 
great start to life, people live healthy and 
fulfilling lives, everyone is enabled to achieve 
their full potential and contribute to their 
community and no one is left behind.  

Our ambition for people is for:

• Children and young people to be safe and 
feel safe, healthy and make good choices 
about their wellbeing

• Young people to be equipped with the 
confidence and skills to succeed in life

• People to live healthy, active and fulfilling 
lives, independently in their local 
community with choice and control 

• People to access the right health and 
social care at the right time in the right 
place

• People to access information and services 
to help prevent, reduce and delay the need 
for care and support 

We want our county’s economy to be strong, 
vibrant and successful and Surrey is seen as a 
great place to live, work and learn. Communities 
feel supported and people are able to support 
each other.  

Our ambition for our place is for:

• Residents to live in clean, safe, green and 
resilient communities

• A well-maintained highways infrastructure

• Communities to be inclusive and people feel 
able to contribute to civic life 

• Everyone to have a place they can call home

• Everyone to be able to access the right 
employment and skills opportunities for them

• Businesses in Surrey to thrive

• People to benefit from sustainable development 
and growth 

• Everyone can travel safely, easily and 
predictably, and people make choices about 
transport that are mindful of environmental 
impacts

Vision for Surrey in 2030 – this was the first draft agreed in May as 
[...]
re

• Communities to be inclusive and people feel able to 
contribute to civic life

• Everyone to have has a place they can call home

• Everyone to be able to access the right employment 
and skills opportunities for them 

• Businesses in Surrey to thrive

• People to benefit from sustainable development and 
growth Well connected communities that grow 
sustainably, with appropriate housing for all and 
effective infrastructure

Vision for Surrey in 2030 – original version 
with revisions (August 2018)

7

P
age 21



Our ambitions for people are:

• Children and young people are safe and feel safe and confident

• Everyone benefits from education, skills and employment opportunities that help them succeed in life

• Everyone lives healthy, active and fulfilling lives, and makes good choices about their wellbeing

• Everyone gets the health and social care support and information they need at the right time and 

place

• Communities are welcoming and supportive, especially of those most in need, and people feel able to 

contribute to community life

Our ambitions for our place are:

• Residents live in clean, safe and green communities, where people and organisations embrace their  

environmental responsibilities

• Journeys across the county are easier, more predictable and safer

• Everyone has a place they can call home

• Businesses in Surrey thrive

• Well connected communities that grow sustainably, with appropriate housing for all and effective 

infrastructure

Vision for Surrey in 2030 – NEW version following revisions

8

By 2030 we want Surrey to be a uniquely special place where everyone has a great start to life, people 

live healthy and fulfilling lives, are enabled to achieve their full potential and contribute to their 

community, and no one is left behind.

We want our county’s economy to be strong, vibrant and successful and Surrey to be a great place to 

live, work and learn. A place that capitalises on its location and natural assets, an
[...]
 of the county, and that investment was skewed.

3.65. While some residents understood that reductions in central 
government funding played a role in decisions on Council 

“…We have seen a large rise in council tax in Surrey this 
year, which concerns me. One thing I do not understand is 
that Surrey as a county is one of the most affluent in the 
country…you would suspect social and welfare bills 
associated with Surrey County Council to be relatively low 
as better off individuals tend to fund their own 
lifestyle/needs.”

Survey respondent

“Start spending some money in Waverley and not simply 
spending it in the east of the county or Guildford.”

Survey respondent

P
age 51



Vision for Surrey 2030 – engagement feedback report DRAFT

services, they also wanted the organisation to make sure that 
it was focusing on spending money on the most important 
services, and that non-essential spending was deprioritised 
and reductions made in those areas. However, there was little 
elaboration on what was meant by the term “non-essential 
services”.

3.66. Some stakeholders linked the Council’s current financial 
situation to the vision and questioned whether it had the 
capacity or capability to deliver elements of it. Some wanted 
more specific ideas about how the outcomes would be 
delivered, and wanted to know where the money would come 
from to deliver them.

3.67. Questions were asked about the ability of partners to join up 
and work together to deliver the outcomes in the vision. 
Specific concerns were raised about the ability of health 
services and local government to deliver strategies that made 
a tangible impact on outcomes for residents.

3.68. In early July, two major partner events were organised and 
facilitated by the County Council where a number of principles 
for partnership working were agreed including:

 Directing more resources into prevention and early 
intervention work for vulnerable children and adults;

 Collaborating to meet to county’s
[...]
ge of communities were also contacted, such as organisations who represented homeless or lesbian, gay, bisexual or transgender 
(LGBT) residents, to raise awareness of the vision survey and to ask them to send a formal response to the engagement.

P
age 63



a

Annex B – “People” and “Place” outcome rankings
The charts below indicate which outcomes for “People” and “Place” were most and least likely to be in stakeholders’ top three list. 

For “People”, keeping children safe, healthy and well was most likely to make stakeholders’ top three, whereas access to information and 
support was least likely. For “Place”, clean, safe, green and resilient communities was most likely to make the top three list, whereas 
sustainable development and growth was least likely to be chosen.

People

P
age 64



Vision for Surrey 2030 – engagement feedback report DRAFT

Place

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Forward Work Programme and Task Group Scoping 

Recommendations:

 That the Committee reviews and agrees its forward work programme, making 
suggestions for additions or amendments as appropriate. 

 That the Committee reviews the scoping document from the Children and 
Education Select Committee and suggests any amendments or additions. 

Next Steps:

The Committee will review its work programme and recommendations tracker at 
each of its meetings along with the work programmes of other Select Committees. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contact:  Huma Younis, Democratic Services Officer

Contact details: huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk, 020 8213 2725

Corporate Overview Select 
Committee

20 September 2018

Page 197

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Corporate Overview Select Committee                                                                      
Forward Work Plan                                                                                                                        

2018/19

DATE OF 
MEETING SCRUTINY TOPIC DESCRIPTION OUTCOME OWNER

25 October 
2018 

Integrated Budget 
Planning: Scrutiny of 
the 3-5 year 
Preliminary Financial 
Statement (PFS)

Along with the programme of 
transformation and a new vision for 
Surrey. The Council will be agreeing a 
draft
[...]
digital devices were provided 
to Members. The Committee is asked 
to provide feedback on the progress of 
the Project.  

Members to identify areas any 
successes thus far and where 
improvements can be made. 

The Committee further addresses 
obstacles to becoming paper-free 
and how they can utilise digital 
solutions to become more effective 
in their roles as Councillors. 
   

Democratic 
Services

P
age 200



TASK AND FINISH GROUP SCOPING DOCUMENT
The process for establishing a task and finish group is: 

1. The Select Committee identifies a potential topic for a task and finish group
2. The Select Committee Chairman and the Scrutiny Officer complete the scoping 

template.
3. The Overview and Budget Scrutiny Committee reviews the scoping document
4. The Select Committee agrees membership of the group. 

Review Topic: Out of County Children’s Placements Task And Finish Group

Select Committee(s)
Children and Education Select Committee

Relevant background

In December 2017, the Council agreed a motion unanimously stating “This Council 
agrees that there is a lack of County Council provided residential place and special needs 
places for children within Surrey and the County Council will invest in providing more of 
such places for children in Surrey as soon as practicable.”

As of April 2018, preliminary statistics state that approximately 49% children who are 
looked after by the Council are living outside of Surrey borders. The need for stability in 
child placements, the need to be situated in a location closer to family and friends, and 
the need to not have to travel long distances to and from school are key components to 
improving the wellbeing of children and their families.1

To this end, it is proposed that a task and finish group is constituted to fulfil the aims set 
out in this document and to understand the reasoning for growth, determine options and 
feasibility for the reduction of Out of County placements, and analyse potential future 
deman
[...]
: 17 May 2018
	5 Vision for Surrey 2030
	Vision feedback partnership statement and Surrey deals
	Vision for Surrey 2030 partnership statement
	Our Surrey - engagement report DRAFT

	7 Transformation Full Business Cases
	Full Business Cases- Slide Pk
	FBC Summary_08
	FBC Summary_13
	FBC Summary_14
	FBC Summary_15
	FBC Summary_16
	FBC Summary_20
	FBC Summary_21
	FBC Summary_22

	8 Forward Work Programme and Task Group Scoping
	COSC Forward Plan 130918
	Placements scoping doc DRAFT




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE OVERVIEW SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 20 September 2018 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 25 October 2018.

Elected Members:

* Mr Ken Gulati (Chairman)
* Ms Ayesha Azad
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton
* Mr Tim Evans
* Mr Tim Hall
* Mr David Harmer
* Mr Nick Harrison (Vice-Chairman)
* Mr Keith Witham
* Mr Chris Botten
* Mr Richard Walsh

*= present 

In attendance

David Hodge, Leader of the Council 
John Furey, Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Prosperity 
Denise Turner-Stewart, Cabinet Member for Community Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Helyn Clack, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Support. 

2 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 17 
MAY 2018  [Item 2]

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were no declarations of interest made. 

4 QUESTIONS & PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were no questions and petitions submitted to the Committee.

5 VISION FOR SURREY 2030  [Item 5]

Witnesses: 

David Hodge, Leader of the Council 
Michael Coughlin, Executive Director for Customers, Digital and 
Transformation 



Page 2 of 5

Louise Footner, Head of Communications 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Committee were presented with the Vision for Surrey 2030. 
Officers highlighted that this was the most extensive engagement with 
residents and partners to date. The Head of Communications 
confirmed that the service had received over 3,000 online and paper 
responses which were considered to be statistically robust. It was 
noted that representatives from various hard to reach groups such as 
those with certain disabilities, LGBT groups and young people had 
been contacted. Members further noted that the Vision for Surrey 2030 
had been amended to reflect the views received during the 
consultation. 

2. The Executive Director for Customers, Digital and Transformation 
provided Members with further detail on what the engagement 
feedback had shown. It was stated, that in order to provide residents 
with better services stronger partnership working relationships were 
required. The timescales within the vision had been amended to reflect 
what had been learnt. 

3. It was confirmed that those who chose to take part in the engagement 
exercise did so on a self-selection basis. The Head of 
Communications reassured Members that she felt confident there had 
been a statistically significant response and that efforts had been 
made to engage with a variety of people. In comparison to other 
County Councils, Surrey County Council’s engagement exercise had 
received a high number of responses. 

4. Members asked which services residents valued the least when 
responding to the engagement questionnaire. Officers confirmed that 
this had not been asked of respondents. In the context of prioritising 
outcomes for 2030 the least popular statements selected by residents 
were: ‘People to benefit from sustainable development and growth’, 
‘Communities to be inclusive’, ‘Businesses to thrive’ and ‘Having 
access to information and services to reduce need in support’. 

5. Members felt positive about the number of responses received to the 
engagement and asked if any District and Borough resident 
consultation panels had been contacted for a response. The Head of 
Communications confirmed that all Districts and Boroughs had been 
contacted but that the extent to which they may have used their own 
local panels was not known. 

6. Members sought clarification on the methodology of the engagement 
exercise and queried why it was undertaken in-house rather than 
using a third party company. Officers explained that contracting with a 
specialised research company would have taken much more time and 
been more costly than the in-house approach.

 
7. When discussing what was gained from the exercise, Officers 

explained that the Council had not previously engaged residents in 
such a way before, therefore all the information gained was seen to be 
significant and would be used to shape the future of the county. While 



Page 3 of 5

clearly a Vision for Surrey, the place, it was noted that the process of 
engagement had allowed residents to become more aware of the 
services the Council provided. 

8. Members supported the concept of ‘Deal(s)’ with residents and the 
importance of gaining buy-in, support and involvement from them. 
When asked if trust was needed to be built within the county between 
partners, officers explained that parts of the organisation needed to be 
better at building positive working relations with partners. When 
speaking with partners the idea of improving relationships was 
welcomed but work still needed to be done to secure these 
relationships. 

9. The Committee agreed that the knowledge gained from the 
engagement was significant and asked that it be shared with relevant 
partners for their information. 

10. Members highlighted details in the supplementary agenda which 
confirmed that residents understood the impact of reductions in central 
government funding but they also wanted the organisation to make 
sure it was focusing on spending money on the most important 
services. Officers went on to explain that more information was 
needed on what was considered to be an ‘important service’ and that 
the Council would continue to seek joint solutions for better outcomes. 

11. There was a discussion around the potential for another engagement 
exercise in the future. Officers confirmed that ongoing resident 
engagement took place through resident surveys that reviewed 
residents’ views. There was also an intention to establish a standing 
Surrey CC residents’ panel.

12. The Leader of the Council highlighted the importance of Members 
reviewing services and residents’ needs strategically. The Committee 
were also informed that the Leader of the Council would be speaking 
at the Surrey Leader’s Group to discuss cooperation and delivering 
services. 

Resolved:

 The Committee noted the Vision for Surrey 2030 and requested that 
the Vision for Surrey 2030 and engagement report be shared with 
relevant partners for information.  

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 6]

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.



Page 4 of 5

7 TRANSFORMATION FULL BUSINESS CASES  [Item 7]

Witnesses: 

Denise Turner-Stewart, Cabinet Member for Community Services
David Hodge, Leader of the Council 
John Furey, Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Prosperity 
Michael Coughlin, Executive Director for Customers, Digital and 
Transformation 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Committee formally scrutinised Part 2 business cases that support 
the Council’s transformation programme. Members were, in general, 
supportive of each of the business cases considered. The Committee 
discussed in detail the investment needed and financial benefits 
arising from each business case. There was scrutiny around the risks 
associated with each business case and measures in place to mitigate 
these. 

Denise Turner-Stewart left the meeting at 11.00am

2. There was a recognition by Members that a significant amount of work 
was needed to increase the robustness of the Council’s financial 
resilience and planning. There was also a recognition that for a 
programme of transformation to be successful a cultural shift to new 
ways of working was crucial.    

Resolved: 

The Committee:

a) Supported the drive to transform the Council’s services and, 
importantly, its culture to become sustainable,

b) Noted the interdependencies between the transformation projects 
and the importance of the enabling projects in delivering savings, 
for example digital and performance management in other service 
directorates,

c) Emphasised the risks to the organisation of not implementing the 
business cases in terms of budget deficits and the outcomes for 
service users and residents,

d) Highlights the particular risk of double counting the financial 
benefits to the Council across the various business cases,

e) Recommended that Select Committees review the planning and 
implementation of the business cases relevant to their remits on 
the basis of value and risk following the Council decision in 
November 2018,

f) Recommended that there are clear measures of success and 
milestones for Select Committees to test the outcomes of each 
transformation project.



Page 5 of 5

[E-157-18] Exempt minute 

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND TASK GROUP SCOPING  [Item 8]

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Committee sought confirmation on the expectations for budget 
scrutiny at its meeting on 25 October 2018. Officers confirmed that 
details of budget scrutiny would be circulated to Members following an 
officer meeting with the Interim Director of Finance in the week 
commencing 24 September 2018. 

2. Members discussed the need for a Modern Councillor item at its 
Committee meeting in November 2018. It was noted that the Modern 
Councillor project had an in-year savings target attached to it therefore 
the Committee would discuss the project’s impacts and outcomes. 

3. Following a suggestion Members were advised to not merge the 
‘Effectiveness of Scrutiny’ and ‘Modern Councillor Project’ items due to 
the variance between the subjects. It was however suggested that a 
joint conclusion may be produced at the meeting. 

Resolved: 

 The Committee reviewed and agreed its forward work programme.

 The Committee approved the scoping document for the Out of County 
Children’s Placements Task And Finish Group. 
 

9 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 9]

The Committee noted its next meeting would be held on 25 October 2018. 

Meeting ended at: 3.25 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


